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[bookmark: _Hlk510705081]This contribution contains discussions and related proposals for the expected Rel-16 URLLC/IIoT maintenance thread [105-e-NR-L1enh-URLLC-02] Email discussion/approval on remaining issues on UCI enhancements. 

Correction for sub-slot based PUCCH
During RAN1#104bis-e discussions were continued on the need of clarifications on the following part in 38.213 [R1-2103867]:
	9	UE procedure for reporting control information
*** omitted text ***
In the remaining of this Clause, if a UE is provided subslotLengthForPUCCH, a slot for an associated PUCCH transmission includes a number of symbols indicated by subslotLengthForPUCCH.



An interpretation has been that providing subslotLengthForPUCCH, would mean reading “slot” as “sub-slot” in the rest of the Clause, which would not be correct for Sections 9.2.2 and 9.2.4, and for that part of 9.2.5 concerning multiple PUCCH resources in a slot to transmit PUCCH with CSI report. It has been proposed to add exceptions for those Sections as follows:
	---------------------------------Start of Text Proposal on TS 38.213 v16.4.0-----------------------
9	UE procedure for reporting control information
*** Unchanged text is omitted ***
In the remaining of this Clause, except for section 9.2.2, 9.2.4 and 9.2.5 for multiple PUCCH resources in a slot to transmit PUCCH with CSI reports, if a UE is provided subslotLength-ForPUCCH, a slot for an associated PUCCH transmission includes a number of symbols indicated by subslotLength-ForPUCCH.
*** Unchanged text is omitted ***
---------------------------------End of Text Proposal on TS 38.213 v16.4.0-----------------------








In Section 9.2.2 the below highlighted part has been seen confusing in case subslotLength-ForPUCCH is provided. However, here the question is about processing time for setting a spatial domain filter and not about subslotLength-ForPUCCH associated PUCCH transmission. Therefore, there should not be any risk of misunderstanding that   could be a number counted in subframes.     
	9.2.2	PUCCH Formats for UCI transmission
*** omitted text ***
The UE applies corresponding actions in [11, TS 38.321] and a corresponding setting for a spatial domain filter to transmit PUCCH in the first slot that is after slot [image: ] where [image: ] is the slot where the UE would transmit a PUCCH with HARQ-ACK information with ACK value corresponding to a PDSCH reception providing the PUCCH-SpatialRelationInfo and [image: ] is the SCS configuration for the PUCCH ….



Section 9.2.4 is about SR resources. As it should be clear at least from SchedulingRequestResourceConfig that the SR resources are slot based there should not be room for confusion.
Similarly, the beginning of Section 9.2.5 on multiple PUCCH resources in a slot to transmit PUCCH with CSI reports is clear as PUCCH resources for CSI reports are slot based even if subslotLength-ForPUCCH is provided. 
We therefore do not see useful listing the exceptions but propose accepting the latest proposal by Samsung. The addition is clarifying that not every “slot” should be read as “sub-slot” in the remaining of the Clause.
Proposal 1: Adopt the following draft TP from Samsung
	---------------------------------Start of Text Proposal on TS 38.213 v16.4.0-----------------------
9	UE procedure for reporting control information
*** Unchanged text is omitted ***
In the remaining of this Clause, if a UE is provided subslotLength-ForPUCCH, a slot for an associated PUCCH resource of a PUCCH transmission includes a number of symbols indicated by subslotLength-ForPUCCH.
*** Unchanged text is omitted ***
---------------------------------End of Text Proposal on TS 38.213 v16.4.0-----------------------



Conflict between the first PUCCH repetition and semi-static configuration in Rel-15/16 
The group discussed postponing of a PUCCH repetition that collides with SSB symbols or symbols indicated as DL. A consensus was reached how this should be handled in Rel-16 but it was noted that the same question was discussed for Rel-15 and then different implementation choices are allowed. A proposal was to include in the meeting minutes a note that concerns only Rel-16. Because the problem was discussed and one approach was agreed for Rel-15, it seems not possible to change that decision if there are objections. Therefore, we support adding the note in the form proposed in RAN1 #104b-e.  
Proposal 2: Include in the Chairman’s Notes the clarification
“It is clarified that, according to the running R16 specification, a PUCCH repetition (including the first PUCCH repetition) is postponed to the next available UL slot if the PUCCH repetition collides with  SSB symbols or symbols indicated as DL by tdd-UL-DL-ConfigurationCommon or tdd-UL-DL-ConfigurationDedicated.”
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